Debt per balance sheet 6 $ 2,412,670 $ 2,391,755 $ 2,390,839 $ 2,389,925 $ 2,416,873
Debt to assets 30 56.8% 56.2% 56.5% 56.6% 57.1%
Net income to interest expense ratio 30 1.8x 1.8x 1.8x 1.8x 1.6x
Debt to net income ratio 30 16.6x 16.4x 16.0x 16.4x 17.9x

Non-GAAP
Payout ratios:

Diluted FFO N/A 47.0% 45.2% 44.9% 45.3% 46.8%
Diluted FFO - as adjusted for comparability N/A 47.0% 45.2% 44.9% 45.3% 46.7%
Diluted AFFO N/A 62.4% 70.3% 64.0% 54.8% 56.8%

Capitalization and debt ratios:
Total Market Capitalization 27 $ 5,578,378 $ 5,968,572 $ 5,897,659 $ 5,289,664 $ 5,218,681
Total Equity Market Capitalization 27 $ 3,143,822 $ 3,553,555 $ 3,482,187 $ 2,873,744 $ 2,774,450
Net debt 35 $ 2,462,248 $ 2,428,430 $ 2,432,567 $ 2,367,180 $ 2,372,747
Net debt to adjusted book 30 40.7% 40.4% 40.8% 40.5% 40.9%
Adjusted EBITDA fixed charge coverage ratio 30 4.7x 4.7x 4.8x 4.7x 4.5x
Net debt to in-place adj. EBITDA ratio 30 6.1x 6.0x 6.1x 6.0x 6.1x
Net debt adjusted for fully-leased investment properties to in-

place adj. EBITDA ratio 30 6.0x 5.9x 5.9x 5.9x 6.0x

COPT Defense Properties
Selected Financial Summary Data (continued)

(in thousands, except ratios)

4 1Q 2025 Supplemental Information Package

 3/31/25 12/31/24 9/30/24 6/30/24 3/31/24

# of Properties
Total Portfolio 204 203 202 201 201

Consolidated Portfolio 180 179 178 177 177

Defense/IT Portfolio (2) 198 197 196 195 195

Same Property 198 198 198 198 198

% Occupied
Total Portfolio  93.6%  93.6%  93.1%  93.6%  93.6%

Consolidated Portfolio  92.3%  92.2%  91.6%  92.2%  92.2%

Defense/IT Portfolio (2)  95.3%  95.4%  94.8%  95.4%  95.5%

Same Property  94.1%  94.4%  93.9%  93.9%  93.9%

% Leased
Total Portfolio  95.1%  95.1%  94.8%  94.9%  94.9%

Consolidated Portfolio  94.0%  94.1%  93.6%  93.8%  93.8%

Defense/IT Portfolio (2)  96.6%  96.7%  96.4%  96.5%  96.6%

Same Property  95.2%  95.7%  95.3%  95.2%  95.3%

Square Feet (in thousands)
Total Portfolio 24,548 24,537 24,316 24,135 24,137

Consolidated Portfolio 20,253 20,242 20,021 19,839 19,841

Defense/IT Portfolio (2) 22,560 22,549 22,331 22,150 22,150

Same Property 23,856 23,856 23,856 23,856 23,856

(1) Except for the Consolidated Portfolio, includes properties owned through unconsolidated real estate JVs (see page 32).
(2) Includes our retrospective reclassification in the quarter ended 3/31/25 of two properties to our Fort Meade/BW Corridor sub-segment from our Other segment.

COPT Defense Properties
Selected Portfolio Data (1)

5 1Q 2025 Supplemental Information Package

 3/31/25 12/31/24 9/30/24 6/30/24 3/31/24
Assets
Properties, net:

Operating properties, net $ 3,343,341 $ 3,353,477 $ 3,289,959 $ 3,257,822 $ 3,272,452
Development and redevelopment in progress, including land (1)  89,132  67,342  108,077  106,709  76,931